
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4774

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.03.2017


Expenditure incurred on Olympics-2016.


 4774. SHRI PRASUN BANERJEE:

          SHRI B. SRIRAMULU:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of funds allocated and utilised for the preparation of sportspersons for the Olympic-2016;


(b) whether the Government has completed the disbursement process of the earmarked preparatory funds for the Olympics-2016 to all the sportspersons and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;


(c) whether the Government has received any complaints from various quarters particularly Indian golfers in this regard and if so, the details thereof along with the reaction of the Government thereto;


(d) whether the Government has any data regarding the expenditure incurred on each medal winner in the Olympics-2016 and if so, the details thereof; and


(e) the number of participants in the Olympics-2016 who had received Government training facilities as part of their preparations?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR

YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(SHRI VIJAY GOEL)


(a)&(b): Preparation of Indian sportspersons for participation in international events including Olympic Games is an ongoing process. Under the Scheme of Assistance to National Sports Federations an amount of Rs.

701.72 crores has been spent from Central Government budget during the last three years and current year i.e. 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-

17(till December, 2017). In addition to above, the Government has also provided financial assistance to meritorious sportspersons under the National Sports Development Fund (NSDF) and Target Olympic Podium (TOP) scheme for personalized training/coaching under national/international coaches, participation in international tournaments held in India and abroad, purchase of sports equipment etc. The details of the assistance given under NSDF is given in the annexure. Disbursement of expenses has been made to sportspersons from whom the relevant demands were received.


(c) Madam, Government had paid the admissible amount to the players including the golf players who participated in Rio Olympics. There were reports in the media about not making available the amenities and arrangements for the golf players during Rio Olympics, non-payment of the dues by the Indian Olympic Association (IOA), etc. The matter was examined and it was noticed that the matter concerned to IOA. Government had no role in the matter. IOA had stated in the media that the allegations were not true.


(d) The expenditure is incurred on training and participation of the entire team for each event and from different schemes. The contribution from NSDF is attached at annexure.


(e) Total number of 122 sportspersons participated in Rio Olympics-2016 and all of them were funded by Government for providing training facilities as was required.


******


Annexure as referred to in reply to part (a), (b) & (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4774 to be answered on 30.030.2017 asked by SHRI PRASUN BANERJEE & SHRI B. SRIRAMULU regarding Expenditure incurred on Olympics-2016.


NSDF Assistance to Sportspersons for Training / Purchase Of Equipment

(Rupees in Lacs)

S.No Name of the

Sportsperson

Discipline 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Total

1 Om Prakash

Singh Karhana

Athletics 15.48     15.48

2 Krishna Poonia Athletics 21.91   20.35 42.26

3 Vikas Gowda Athletics 46.08 57.87 35.19 139.14

4-7 Preeja

Sreedharan,

Kavita Raut,

O.P. Jaisha,

Sudha Singh

Athletics 4.49     4.49

8 Arjun Athletics 13.97     13.97

9 Seema Punia Athletics 16.09 16.20 27.18 59.47

10 Inderjeet Singh Athletics   29.17   29.17

11 Arpinder singh Athletics   10.63 4.98 15.61

12 M R Poovamma Athletics

Women

4&400 M

Relay Team

  5.64   5.64

13 Aswani Akunj   5.64   5.64

14 Mandeep kaur   5.64   5.64

15 Sini Jose   5.64   5.64

16 Priyanka

Panwar

  5.64   5.64

17 Jauna Murmu   5.64   5.64

18 Debashree

Majumdar

  5.64   5.64

19 Anilda Thomas   5.64   5.64

20 Anju Thomas   5.64   5.64

21 Chhavi

Sharawat

  5.64   5.64

22 K Ganapathy Athletics   0.14   0.14

23 Manish Rawat Athletics   0.14   0.14


24 Tintu Luka Athletics   0.14   0.14

25 Arpita M  Athletics   0.14   0.14

26 Gurmeet Singh Athletics   0.14   0.14

27 Sandeep Singh

Maan

Athletics   0.14   0.14

28 Navjeet Kaur

Dhillion

Athletic   0.14 0.16 0.30

29 K T Irfan Athletics   0.21   0.21

30 Tarundeep Rai Archery   1.22   1.22

31 Atanu Das Archery   1.36   1.36

32 Jayanta

Takukdar

Archery   1.36   1.36

33 Mangal Champia Archery   1.22   1.22

34 Deepika Kumari Archery   1.36   1.36

35 Bombayal Devi Archery   1.22   1.22

36 Rimil Buruily Archery   1.22   1.22

37 Laxmi rani Majhi Archery   1.22   1.22

38 Sanjay Boro Archery   1.36   1.36

39 Atul Verma Archery   1.22   1.22

40 Ranjit Naik Archery   2.22   2.22

41 Dola Banerjee Archery   1.39 0.37 1.76

42 Madhu Vedwan Archery   1.22   1.22

43 Ishita Archery   1.22   1.22

44 Priyanka

Thakran

Archery   1.22   1.22

45 Viswash Archery   1.99   1.99

46 Saina Nehwal Badminton   26.68 7.20 33.88

47 P V Sindhu Badminton   0.21   0.21

48 H.S.Prannoy Badminton   7.81 3.67 11.48

49 P.Kashyap Badminton   6.80 3.10 9.90

50 K.Srikanth Badminton   7.24 3.1 10.34

51 Guru Saidutt Badminton   6.80 3.10 9.90

52 B. Sumeeth

Reddy

Badminton      5.32 5.32

53 Manu Attri Badminton      5.36 5.36

54 M C Mary Kom Boxing   3.89 4.04 7.93

55 Mandeep Jangra Boxing   8.47 3.46 11.93


56 Vikas Krishan Boxing   4.76 3.08 7.84

57 Pinki Rani

Jangra

Boxing   17.90 6.09 23.99

58 Sarjubala Devi Boxing   0.14   0.14

59 L Sarita Devi Boxing   5.67   5.67

60 Sumit Sangwan Boxing   0.44 2.02 2.46

61 Shiva Thapa Boxing   9.28 1.70 10.98

62 L Devendro

Singh

Boxing   6.46 1.70 8.16

63 Parimarjan Negi Chess 2.56     2.56

64 Harika Dronvalli Chess 8.53 6.32 11.09 25.94

65 Deborah Herald Cycling     7.65 7.65

66 Lt Col Rajesh

Pattu

Equestrian 11.29     11.29

67 Chiragh Kumar Golf   2.34 3.95 6.29

68 Dipa Karmarkar Gymnastics   0.14   0.14

69 Abhinav Bindra Shooting 50.06 97.1 8.85 156.01

70 Gagan Narang Shooting     10.32 10.32

71 Manavjit Singh

Sandhu

Shooting 75.06 53.52 32.27 160.85

72 Ronjan Sodhi Shooting 26.02 17.77 0.93 44.72

73 Sanjeev Rajput Shooting   0.21   0.21

74 Shagun

Chowdhary

Shooting 11.51 5.62   17.13

75 Heena Sidhu Shooting 51.82 62.97 30.56 145.35

76 Ankur Mittal Shooting   13.30 8.54 21.84

77 Anisa Sayyed Shooting   5.72   5.72

78 Kynan Chenai Shooting   22.56 26.89 49.45

79 Shweta Singh Shooting   15.65   15.65

80 Mairaj Ahmad

Khan

Shooting   22.73 43.67 66.40

81 Rahi Sanobat Shooting   2.77 5.38 8.15

82 Mohd Ashab Shooting   22.45   22.45

83 P N Prakash Shooting   11.00   11.00

84 Shreyasi Singh Shooting   4.04   4.04

85 Chain Singh Shooting   9.54 10.32 19.86

86 Jitu Rai Shooting     11.10 11.10


87 Gurpreet Singh Shooting      7.30 7.30

88 Apuravi

Chandela

Shooting     10.32 10.32

89 Malaika Goel Shooting   0.21 2.70 2.91

90 Ayonika Paul Shooting   0.14   0.14

91 Dipika Pallikal Squash 0.98 12.39 6.75 20.12

92 Harinder Pal

Singh

Squash   8.47 1.12 9.59

93 Kush Kumar Squash   6.96   6.96

94 Saurav Ghosal Squash   9.27   9.27

95 Joshna

Chinappa

Squash   2.67 0.50 3.17

96 Leander Paes Tennis   0.17   0.17

97 Sania Mirza Tennis   27.76   27.76

98 Rohan Bopanna Tennis   23.40   23.40

99 Ankita Raina Tennis     9.00 9.00

100 Pranjala

Yadlapalli

Tennis     9.00 9.00

101 Saketh Myneni Tennis     32.40 32.40

102 Karman Kaur

Thandi

Tennis      5.50 5.50

103 Ram Kumar

Ramanathan

Tennis     26.07 26.07

104 Sumit Nagal Tennis     8.89 8.89

105 Master Sacchitt

Sharma

Tennis     1.45 1.45

106 Sandeep Sejwal Water

Sports

(Swimming)

  5.66 4.11 9.77

107 Maana Patel Water

Sports

(Swimming)

  0.12   0.12

108 R. Neeland Water

Sports

(Sailing)

    2.30 2.30


109 K C Ganapathy Water

Sports

(Yachting)

10.83 0.21   11.04

110 Varsha Gautam Water

Sports

(Yachting)

15.72 10.44   26.16

111 Aishwarya

Nedunchezhiyan

Water

Sports

(Yachting)

5.27 10.44   15.71

112 Parveen Rana  Wrestling   3.64   3.64

113 Sushil Kumar Wrestling   9.32 20.78 30.10

114 Yogeshwar Dutt Wrestling   4.74 6.45 11.19

115 Bajrang Wrestling   3.64 3.49 7.13

116 Amit Kumar

Dahiya

Wrestling   0.24 3.49 3.73

117 Rahul Aware Wrestling   3.64   3.64

118 Babita Kumari Wrestling   0.24   0.24

119 Vinesh Phogat Wrestling   0.38   0.38

120 Geeta Phogat Wrestling   0.38   0.38

121 Narsingh Yadav Wrestling   8.39 3.49 11.88

122 Hardeep Singh  Wrestling     3.49 3.49

123 Nishchay Luthra Winter

Sports (Ice

Skating)

  9.06   9.06

124 Shiva Keshavan

KP

Winter

Sports

(Luge)

16.75 10.00   26.75

125 Karamjyoti Para Sports   16.40 12.40 28.80

126 Sharad Kumar Para Sports   11.26 4.02 15.28

127 Deepa Malik Para Sports   7.28 8.78 16.06

128 Narender Para Sports   5.99   5.99

129 H N Girisha Para Sports   3.56 4.20 7.76

130 Farman Basha Para Sports   9.15 20.02 29.17

131 Sakina Khatun Para Sports   9.14 8.49 17.63

132 Amit Kumar

Saroha

Para Sports   15.70   15.70

133 Devendra Para Sports   0.14   0.14


134 Naresh Kumar

Sharma

Para Sports

(Shooting)

- 0.17 25.35 25.52

135 Block Grant to

SAI

For TOPS

Athletes

    2000.00 2000.00

      404.42 932.55 2604.55 3941.52

